Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AKASH TANDOORI

AGENDA
Thursday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 13 June 2013 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Pam Light
Linda Trew

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708433079
taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 13 June 2013

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4  REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 8)

Procedure for the hearing — Licensing Act 2003

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 9 - 24)

Report of the Licensing Officer for the application to vary a premises licence at Akash
Tandoori — Report attached

6 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - AKASH TANDOORI 185 HIGH
STREET, HORNCHURCH RM11 3XS (Pages 25 - 80)

Application to vary a premises licence at Akash Tandoori, 185 High Street,
Hornchurch, RM11 3XS made by Mr Irshadur Rahman under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003. — Report attached



Agenda Item 4

v Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Clerk’s Report

Page 1



Page 2



Havering

amiit: LONDON BOROUG H

LICENSING REPORT

SUB-COMMITTEE

13 June 2013

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Taiwo Adeoye — 01708 433091
taiwo.adeoye@havering.qov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a
premises licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant
and each person who has made such representations agree that a
hearing is unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is
required, the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then
the following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of
the application now under consideration. This report accords with the
requirements of that Act and the Regulations, and in particular Regulations
21-25 (procedure at the hearing).

Page 3



1. Membership of the Sub-Committee:

1.1

1.2

The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing
Committee, with a quorum of two members. Unless there are
objections, in the absence of three members, the hearing shall
proceed with the quorum of two.

A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing

an application where he or she:

1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the
previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services
Committee; or

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject
to the application, are located; or

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by
the application or;

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application.

2. Roles of other participants:

2.1

2.2

The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The
[...]
rty's absence.
Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the Sub-
Committee will still consider the application, representation or notice
submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or
extend a notice period except where it must make a determination
within certain time limits in the following specific applications:

e Applications for conversion of existing licences where the Sub-
Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the
application first being received. In default of a decision being made
the application will be treated as being granted;

e Applications for variation of existing licences where the Sub-
Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the
application first being received. In default of a decision being made
the application will be treated as being rejected;

e Applications for conversion of existing club certificates where the
Sub-Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the
application being first received. In default of a decision being made
the application will be treated as being granted;

¢ Applications for variation of existing club certificates where the Sub-
Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the

Page 7



application being first received. In default of a decision being made
the application will be treated as being rejected;

e Applications made by holders of justices’ licences for personal
licences must be determined within 3 months of the application first
being received. In default of a decision not being made within this
period the application will be treated as being granted;

e Review of premises licences following closure orders where the
Sub-committee must make a determination within 28 days of
receiving notice of the closure order.

9. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing:

9.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in
private accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be
available to assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will
not participate in any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

9.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and
announce its decision at the end of the hearing.

9.3  Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10
working days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However,
the Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including
any person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by
excluding the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a
party who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a
party is to be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee
in writing any information which they would have been entitled to
give orally had they not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years
from the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:
12.1  The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures

set out in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in
order to consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 8



Agenda ltem 5

+# Havering

i LONDON BOROUGH

Licensing Officer's Report

Page 9



Page 10



Havering

Amg: LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

13 June 2013

Subject Heading: Application to vary the premises licence at

Akash Tandoori, 185 High Street,
Hornchurch, RM11 3XS

Report Author and contact details: Arthur Hunt — Licensing Officer
01708 432777
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Mr Irshadur
Rahman under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was
received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 15" April 2013.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building
The premises are a single unit mid terrace venue with a restaurant on the ground
floor.

The premises are located on the north side of High Street Hornchurch at the
junction with Station Lane, all the surrounding premises are shops or businesses
on the ground floor many have residential property above. Akash restaurant has a
residential flat above it. Most other premises within the area are residential.

There are good public transport links to this part of the borough; there is a mini cab
office nearby and the premise is within walking distance of Hornchurch
Underground station.

The premise is situated in St Andrews Ward and as such is listed in the Havering
Licensing Policy cumulative impact area.

A map of the area is attached to assist the committee.

Details of the application

Live Music

Day Start Finish
Monday - Saturday 10:00hrs 00:00hrs
Sunday 12:00hrs 23:30hrs

Page 11



Supply of Alcohol, Recorded Music

Day Start Finish
Monday - Thursday 10:00hrs 00:00hrs
Friday - Saturday 10:00hrs 00:30hrs
Sunday 12:00hrs 23:30hrs
Late Night Refreshment

Day Start Finish
Monday - Thursday 23:00hrs 00:00hrs
Friday — Saturday 23:00hrs 00:30hrs
Sunday 23:00hrs 23:30hrs
Opening hours

Day Start Finish
Monday - Thursday 10:00hrs 00:30hrs
Friday — Saturday 10:00hrs 01:00hrs
Sunday 12:00hrs 23:30hrs

Sundays preceding bank holiday Mondays, Christmas Eve, Boxing Day — an extra
30 minutes after the relevant terminal hour
New Year's Eve — no restriction

Variation applied for:

Live Music

Day Start Finish
Monday - Sunday 10:00hrs 23:00hrs
Supply of Alcohol, Recorded Music

Day Start Finish
Monday - Wednesday 10:00hrs 00:30hrs
Thursday - Saturday 10:00hrs 02:30hrs
Sunday 10:00hrs 00:30hrs
Late N
[...]
CE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING
LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003,
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.

Page 44




Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 11)

Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or other duly
authorised agent (please read guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in
what capacity.

Signature (;..jr,—_’——N

— S— 1

Date 14/4/13

Capacity AUTHORISED LICENSING CONSULTANT

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises licence
holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If
signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 14)

GT LICENSING CONSULTANTS,

31A MILDMAY ROAD,

ROMFORD,

ESSEX.

RM7 7DA

Post town | ROMFORD | Post code | RM7 7DA

Telephone number (i_f aily) | 07810 826778

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)
gtlicensingconsultants@googlemail.com

Page 45




Page 46



TO ADVERTISE TELEPHONE BASILDON (01268) 503400 SYHAV www.yellowadvertiser-today.co.uk Havering Yellow Advertiser, Wednesday, April 24, 2013 33

YallowGlassified

www.yellowadvertiser-today.co.uk
selling something? Business Advertising

BARGAIN ADS UNDER £100

Call 0905 624 0595

'\m.ufum-

(ot w1 E3 g s v 4 W1 Lt D00 sisea ?x-un 1Ay e
i wed e s L1100

et 14 sl P e 114 b o 8 2

Call 01268 503 400
Minimum charge £9.00 » 8,00am-5.00pm

“flomdrir o

BARGAIN ADS OVER £100

Fri day 9.00-5.00

By phone

Recruitment: 01268 503 420
Classified: 01268 503 430
Monday-Thursday 9.00-5.30

Calls may be monitored

Yellow Advertiser
Acorn House

Great Oaks, Basildon,
Essex SS14 1AH

01268 5
[...]
tice of Application for a Premises Licence under
Scction 17 of the Licensing Act 2003
Applicant. MR SHAN PARMVIR SINGH CHADHA,
Premises: Barracuda Restaurant, 52 Station Road,

Upminster. Essex RM14 2TU.

The proposed [icensable activity 1s:

» Providing recorded music indoors: Monday-Sarurday
between 11:00am-23:00pm & Sunday between 11:00am-
22:00pm,

» Supplying Alcohol: Monday-Saturday between | 1:00am
& 22:45pm, Sunday behween 11:00am-21:45pm

Full details al the application can be inspected at the address
noted below durimg normal business hours

Any representations by an interested pasty or responsible
authority regarding this application can be made lo:
Licensing Team. Housing & Public Protection, London
Borough of Havering, Mercury House, Mercury Gardens,
Romlord, RM| 3RX, Website: www,havering.gov.

Such representalion must be received in writing by:
19,05/2013, cleaily stating the grounds upen which the
representation is imade in refation to the four objectives of the
Licensing Act 2003,
It is an offence to knowingly or tecklessly make a false
statcment in connection with an application, The maximum
fine for which a person is liable on summary conviction for
the offence is £5.000.00

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A
PREMISES 1. ICF\CF U\DFR SFCTION 34 OF THE

20
NOTICE IS ITERERY GTV'E Tlva\ Ar Trsl |sdur Rahian has applicd to
the Londan Borough af 1lavering far a variatian of flic Premises Licence
Tor Akash Tanduori, 185 High Sticel, Hornchurch, Essex RM11 3XS as
follows 1) To extend the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol for
cansumpuiun on the premises and the playms of recorded mustc to be:
Sunday tu Wedncsday 10.00 o 00.30 Thursday to Saturday 10.00 to
02.30: 2) w cxtend thie permided houss for the provision of Jatc night
refreshment to be Sunday Lo Wednesday 23 00 1o 0 30 Thursday to
Saturday 23 tH) 10 92 30 3) Ta change tie start time or live music on
Sunday to 10.00 Theic 1s nn nihier change far live mustc (The provistons
ol'the Live 
[...]
‘5' o, |lr
A g ? \.;‘ x‘ 16082
- k':‘ . Am . \{__}“‘?“ . Bolifsmars Caurt A
-~ — /,-'
% J :// !
) % /< /S
- 1 '/f'/ / {/n
’b . N = ' / rd ¥
- % \.\ 0# ~ Fa __ /_/
\ y ?% | ) * e ~ - __-
h A 3 ' ) -,
13 - <. ‘ gank s ?
I’/w; e E -(\“‘»\:)J y
- L. _— - 1, /
_ B N ey /4 -
X - { | N \ g Hings —
o !/ | B ~_ \“‘xw &’ﬁ_ . I:::;I
_f TN e Y ) B
- o _J'- _al = . ~ " ‘; i *—wq._/_,}__., B
Prmilimm o ~ " I = — |
N —“'~\ = - A ’._‘T._ =
__' . |‘ " i ’% é .’//’; _/f ~ |
s o = E:,“ | /,é‘s’@/ T el Ty -
N T = . ~ 7 . S et O
B L N\ ‘II- b o Lo -} Ef Sy iy i
) b, | 7 S ol MY
L — —— A e 4 (o =
— o | o ._~.,‘~ ;‘j - _ ' s _‘*'d‘__ L — o [L 1] !
— — (7 e NN e F /g Yo =
- S e N o
s R C
/ N T P / e
P \'-/‘ L N n  sigeada
A |
/ ' = i |
™ B “,/— lI "" I |
B A T | / | '
" e “ = i
Va ———— L - - ! o = A
] — ; if 1 1‘| i
== | ! l' . I ( [ b |
- ] ] o~ 7 m ! M~
i f | 1 Ao
= b ) . 7 = — e
il MAVIR AoAE - -
AxAs o Map Reference: TQ5487SW ’,}}
== — —
4 ) X .
J o Scale @ A4 1:1250 Scale
nipg /7 i!‘gu“g| ki Date: 18/04/2013 0 10 2 N 4 som
B London Borough of Havering © Crown copyright and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey B
H ave “ n Town Hall, Main Road 100024327
Romford, RM1 3BD
b LONDON BOROUGH Tel: 01708 434343

 Page 53



Page 54



v Havering

rwiis LONDON BOROUGH

Representations from
Responsible Authorities

Page 55



Page 56



H a Ve r i n q Public Protection

f"'; » - Mercury House, Mercury Gardens

Please call: Marc Gasson
Telephone: 01708 432777

memao Fax: 01708 432554

email: environmental.health@havering.gov.uk
From: Marc Gasson-Noise Specialist Textphone §: 01708 433175

To:  Paul Jones-Licensing Officer My Reference : MDG/012695
Your Reference :

Date: 23 April 2013

Licensing Act 2003-Application To Vary Premises Licence
Akash Tandoori. 185 High Street, Hornchurch, Essex.

| refer to the above application and would object on the grounds of public nuisance to it
being granted on the following grounds:-

1. Due to the close proximity of nearby residential properties residents ar
[...]
ity until 02:30 on Thursdays,
Fridays, Saturdays and some Sundays. To support this increase the applicant intends that
the extant conditions are simply ‘carried over' as an apparent ‘one-size-fits-all' conditional
template. Clearly, licensable activity being provided until 00:30 two nights a week is an
entirely different proposition to similar activities being provided until 02:30 three,
sometimes four, nights a week, including some Sundays.

Licensing policy 012 — hours

Havering's licensing policy 012 relates to the hours during which it is felt appropriate to
provide licensable activity in given areas of the borough. Policy 012 is as follows:

Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards

O:\Flare\masters\aletter.doc \

17

‘*‘.,' INVESTORS

(4
Page 64 “1.,\4,,.. IN PEOPLE



Page 3 of 8

The LLA is committed to protecting the amenity of residents and businesses in the
vicinity of licensed premises. Applications for hours set out below in this policy will
generally be granted subject to not being contrary to other policies in the statement
of licensing policy. Applications for hours outside the hours listed will be considered
on their merits.

Regulated activities will normally be permitted:

e until 11.30 pm in residential areas
o until 00.30 am in mixed use areas
e no limits in leisure areas

This policy indicates that an application for hours which extend beyond these guideline
hours will be considered on its merits. We contend that the application as submitted
should not be considered an exception to the guidelines of licensing policy 012. The
Akash Tandoori premises licence is currently in accordance with I|censmg policy 012,
based upon an application granted by the Licensing Sub-Committee on 7" February 2013.

In the immediate vicinity of this premises are a number of other similar restaurants, each
of which might appear to be in competition to attract late night, ‘post-pub’ customers. This
Licensing Authority recognises the 
[...]
s were resolved by 10™ May
2013. To date the conditions have yet to be confirmed as being in compliance.

Contd.

Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards

O:\Flare\masters\aletter.doc \

7

Page 79 ¢} INVESTORS
%_« IN PEOPLE

2 _ 6



As you will recall, we fully discussed the terms of your licence during my recent inspection.
During this meeting you indicated in the presence of your representative that you fully
understood the restrictions upon hours your licence contains. Can you therefore please
explain the circumstances in relation to my observations at your premises on 10"-11" May
2013 and explain why six customers left your premises at 01:30 rather than at 01:007?

Thank you for your swift response to this.

Yours sincerely

Paul Jones
Licensing Officer

cc Mr G Hopkins
Insp M Blackledge, Havering Borough Police

Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards

O:\Flare\masters\aletter.doc \

2N

& X, INVESTORS
Y, & IN PEOPLE

Page 80



	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER
	6 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - AKASH TANDOORI 185 HIGH STREET, HORNCHURCH RM11 3XS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

13 June 2013 (10.40  - 11.40 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Wendy Brice-
Thompson 
 

   
Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

   
 

 
Present at the hearing were Mr Irshadur Rahman the applicant, Mr Abdul 
Kalam, Ms Linda Potter and Mr Graham Hopkins applicant’s agent.  Mr 
Gasson, the Havering Noise Specialist officer, the LB Havering Licensing 
officers, Mr Arthur Hunt and Mr Paul Jones, the legal advisor and the clerk to 
the Sub-Committee were also in attendance.  
 
The Chairman reminded all present of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - AKASH TANDOORI 

185 HIGH STREET, HORNCHURCH RM11 3XS  
 

1 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE MADE BY MR 
IRSHADUR RAHMAN UNDER SECTION 117 OF THE LICENSING ACT 
2003.  

13 JUNE 2013 
 
The applicant’s representative, Mr Hopkins submitted a request on 11 June 
for an adjournment following the service of a supplementary agenda which 
alleged that an offence may have been committed and that this information 
was to form the basis of a criminal prosecution. Mr Hopkins sought an 
adjournment of the Hearing until after the completion of any Court 
proceedings.  
  
The Sub-Committee agreed to an adjournment until 15 July 2013, 
commencing at 10.30am stating that a hearing had to be adjourned to a 
specified date.  
 
 The hearing was vacated. 
 

15 JULY 2013 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 13 June 2013 

 
 

 

 

 
The applicant’s representative submitted a request on 8 July 2013 for an 
adjournment following the allegation that an offence may have been 
committed and that this information was to form the basis of a criminal 
prosecution. Mr Hopkins sought an adjournment of the hearing until after the 
completion of any Court proceedings.  
 
On 9 July the Sub-Committee agreed to an adjournment until 19 August 
2013, commencing at 10.30am stating that a hearing had to be adjourned to 
a specified date.  
 
On instructions of the Sub-Committee, the letter to the parties notifying of 
the adjournment stated: 
 
“ The Chairman did state that repeated requests for adjournments on this 
matter will not continue to be granted, as the effect is to have an open 
ended adjournment, even if dates continue to be specified. As you are 
aware, prosecution proceedings can take some time to get before a 
Magistrates Court, and even longer to be decided by them (depending on 
plea), and we ask that thought be given to either proceeding with this 
application regardless of that procedure, or to withdrawing the application 
for the time being.” 
 

19 August 2013 
 
 
At the reconvening of the adjourned hearing, the Havering Licensing Officer, 
Paul Jones, requested the subcommittee to consider a procedural matter 
relating to the hearing namely that  the Sub-Committee must make a 
determination  within 2 months of the application first being received or it will 
be rejected by default. Mr Hopkins on behalf of the applicant objected to this 
request and sought a further adjournment of the hearing until after the 
completion of any Court proceedings. He argued as he had done previously 
that it would be an abuse of the process and a breach of natural justice for 
the Licensing Sub Committee to deal with this prior to any criminal 
proceedings. 

 
The Sub-Committee stated that they had received two applications that 
morning. Havering Licensing Officer, Mr Jones argued that the council’s 
own procedures, authorised by section 9 (3) of the Licencing Act 2003, state 
at paragraph 8.1 that an application for a variation of an existing licence 
must be determined within two months and if not dealt with in that period, 
rejected by default. Mr Hopkins had opposed the application and argued 
that he did not get a notification of this request until that morning, but that in 
any event he applied for an adjournment until all criminal proceedings had 
been dealt with. It was agreed that the previous two adjournments were 
made following applications made by Mr Hopkins on the basis of natural 
justice and that any criminal proceedings must be concluded before the 
subcommittee makes its decision. Mr Hopkins position had not changed. It 
was clear that if the subcommittee were to give the applicant a further short 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 13 June 2013 

 
 

 

 

adjournment he could simply re-apply for another adjournment at the next 
hearing. 
 
The subcommittee decided that the application must be rejected because it 
fell by default because of the provisions of paragraph 8.1 of the council’s 
procedures. The application had been made on 14 April 2013 and it was 
now approximately 4 months later. The clear reason for that provision is to 
prevent endless adjournments and to ensure that matters are dealt with 
within a reasonable timescale.  
 
Insofar as it was necessary to do so and in the alternative the subcommittee 
agreed that whilst criminal proceedings are contemplated these have not yet 
been commenced. There appears to be no end in sight to the prospect of 
multiple adjournments and if the Licensing hearing were to have to wait until 
the conclusion of any criminal proceedings it could not be reasonably 
expected to conclude within a reasonable time frame. 

 
The subcommittee also considered whether it should allow the hearing to 
proceed on the basis of the representations. However, it was clear that Mr 
Hopkins (representative for applicant) would argue that his client could not 
do so because this would mean a breach of natural justice. 
Therefore they decided not to exercise discretion under paragraph 12 of the 
council’s procedures to extend the time for dealing with the application nor 
to grant Mr Hopkins request for an adjournment. The application was 
therefore rejected.   
 

  
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


